2004/05 Part 4 — Results, Table and Transfers

Part 1 - A nasty dose of reality

Part 2 - Cometh the hour, cometh the man

Part 3 - Dawning of a nhew era

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 2004/05 season
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Competition Date Venue Opposition Scorers Crowd & & 8 © &8 8 ~ 8 3 3 9 v 8 0w d3 3 <8 EEY 086037 B 3883328880338 88
Championship 7-Aug  (h) Derby County W Richardson 30459 GKRBCBCBLB M M MMAA S S U U U
Championship 10-Aug (@) Gillingham L Pugh 10,739 GKRBCBCBLB M M M M A A U S U S U
Championship 14-Aug (a) Wolverhampton W D 28,397 GKRBCB CB U - M S MIA S M A LB- U
Championship 21-Aug (h) Nottingham Forest D Guppy 31,808 GK RB CBU MM S M - A - LB M U S
Carling Cup 1st round 24-Aug (h) Huddersfield Town W Pugh 30,115 GK RB U CB M MUMA A LB M U S
Championship 29-Aug (a) Sheffield United L 22,959 GK RB CB CB MMUMMM A LB U S
Championship 11-Sep  (h) Coventry City W Carlisle, Joachim, Pugh 26,725 GK RB U CB M MMM S A A LB U S U
Championship 14-Sep  (a) Plymouth Argyle w Keith og 20,555 GK RB U CB M MMM - A - LB U S S
Championship 18-Sep (@) Crewe Alexandra D Pugh 2 9,095 GKRB U CB M M M S A A LB U S u M
Carling Cup 2nd round 21-Sep  (h) Swindon Town W Ricketts 18,476 GK RB U CB LB S M[A M 's U A M M
Championship 24-Sep  (h) Sunderland L 28,926 GKRB U CB M M M S S A LB U Uu M A
Championship 28-Sep  (h) Stoke City D 25759 GKRB U CB M M M U S A LB U u M A
Championship 2-Oct  (a) Cardiff City D 17,006 GK RB U CB M M M 'S S A LB U U M A
Championship 16-Oct  (h) Preston North End W Pugh 30,458 GK RB CB LB M M M A S U S - M - U
Championship 19-Oct (a) Reading D Walton 22,230 GK RB CBLB M M M A - S ) UisS M -
Championship 23-Oct (a) Brighton & Hove Albion L 6,716 GK RB CBLB M - M A S U S - M A U
Carling Cup 3rd round 26-Oct (a) Portsmouth L Deane 15,215 GK RB M CB LB- A A U S MM U - S
Championship 31-Oct (h) Wigan Athletic L 27,432 GK RB CBM S MLB U S A U - M - A
Championship 3-Nov  (h) Burnley L Wright 27,490 GK RB CB LB M U - S M A U S M - A
Championship 6-Nov  (a) Preston North End w Deane, Healy 2, Walton 18,531 GK RB CBU S M M LB U A U U M A A
Championship 13-Nov  (a) Ipswich Town L 29,955 GK RB CBU UMM LB S A U U M A A
Championship 20-Nov  (h) Queens Park Rangers W Healy, Deane 4, Wright 29,739 GK RB CB U - M - LB S A U S M A A
Championship 24-Nov  (h) Watford D Wright, Carlisle 24,585 GK RB CB U M M LB S A ) u u ™M A A
Championship 29-Nov  (a) Rotherham United L 8,860 GK RB CBLB S M - A - U S UM A A
Championship 4-Dec  (h) Leicester City L 27,384 GK RB CB- S M M S A U Uu M A A
Championship 10-Dec  (a) West Ham United D Healy pen 30684 GKRB  CB CB LBMWSH M S A U Uu ™m AA
Championship 19-Dec  (h) Millwall D Oster 26,265 GK RB CBCBLB M S M S A U M A A
Championship 26-Dec  (a) Sunderland w Lennon, Deane, Joachim 43,253 GK RB CBCB LB M M 'S S A u A ] A
Championship 28-Dec  (h) Plymouth Argyle w Gilbert og, Healy 34,496 GK RB CBCB LB M M U S A U A M A
Championship 1-Jan  (h) Crewe Alexandra L 32,302 GK- CBCBLB M S M - U U A M A A
Championship 3-Jan (@) Coventry City w Blake, Healy 19,084 GK CBRB M M LB U S U A M A A
FA Cup 3rd round 8-Jan (@) Birmingham City L 25,159 GK RB/CB CBLBM M'S U S U A M A A
Championship 15-Jan  (h) Cardiff City D Walton 29,548 GK RB cCBCBLB M M M U A U A A
Championship 22-Jan  (a) Stoke City w Thomas og 18,372 GK RB CB LB M M 'S S A A M A U U
Championship 26-Jan  (a) Derby County L 25,648 GK RB CB LB- M A A S M A ) U
Championship 29-Jan  (h) Brighton & Hove Albion D Carlisle 27,033 GK RB CB LB M ] A A M A M U
Championship 5-Feb  (a) Burnley w Einarsson 17,789 GK RB CB U M S S A A M A M LB U
Championship 12-Feb  (h) Reading w Healy, Hulse 2 30,034 GK RB CBU S M - S A M - M LB U A
Championship 19-Feb (a) Wigan Athletic L 17,177 GK RB CB S M U U ] A M A LB U A M
Championship 26-Feb  (h) West Ham United w Hulse, Derry 34,115 GK RB CBCB U UM S A M A LB U A M
Championship 6-Mar (a) Millwall D Hulse 11,510 GK- CB CB u ™M A M A LBFS A M S U
Championship 12-Mar (h) Gillingham D Hulse 27,995 GK RB CBCB S M M - A M A LB U - S
Championship 16-Mar (a) Nottingham Forest D 25,101 GK RB CBCBLBM M M - A - U S A U
Championship 2-Apr  (h) Wolverhampton W D Derry 29,773 GK CB CB RB LB M - S S M A M - M
Championship 5-Apr  (h) Sheffield United L 28,936 GK -CB RB LB M U S M U M A MM S
Championship 9-Apr (a) Watford w Hulse, Carlisle 16,306 GK RB CB- A U M A U LB M - M S S
Championship 16-Apr (a) Queens Park Rangers D Seth Johnson 18,182 GK RB U S U S A -CB M LB- A M A
Championship 23-Apr  (h) Ipswich Town D Spring 29,607 GK RB CB- S S U u M M M LB A - A
Championship 1-May (a) Leicester City L 26,593 GK RB CBM U - S MM M - A S A
Championship 8-May (h) Rotherham United D 30,900 GK RB Uuce s M [EB s M M CB A M A
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Crowd

Result Scorers

Venue Opposition

Date

Competition

4

10 4 13 7 4

217 8 2 6

1

19 4 34

29

46 43 4 39 26 28 33 23 33 9 10 1 23 9 1

League Games
League Subs

9

2

10 2 7 5 12 17 2 8

6

7 1 1 1

2

1 3 3 5

1 1 1 1

League Goals
FA Cup Games
FA Cup Subs

1

1

FA Cup Goals

1

2 1 2 1 1 3 2 3 1

3

3

League Cup Games
League Cup Subs

League Cup Goals
European Games
European Subs

European Goals
Overall Games

Overall Subs

4

10 4 13 7 4

20 6 37 6 2 28 8 3 6
1 1 1 1

1
8

32
6

50 47 5 41 28 31 35 25 36 11 13 1 24 10 2

2 9 9 1 1 2
7 1 1 1

10 2 8 6 1318 2 9

6

7

1 3 3 6 1 2

Overall Goals

Manager - Kevin Blackwell

Captain - Paul Butler

1st substitution

1st & 2nd substitution

2nd substitution

3rd substitution
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Final Table - Championship 2004/05

Sunderland

Wigan Athletic
Ipswich Town

Derby County
Preston North End
West Ham United
Reading

Sheffield United
Wolverhampton Wanderers
Millwall

Queens Park Rangers
Stoke City

Burnley

Leeds United
Leicester City
Cardiff City
Plymouth Argyle
Watford

Coventry City
Brighton & Hove Albion
Crewe Alexandra
Gillingham
Nottingham Forest
Rotherham United

P
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46
46

W
29
25
24
22
21
21
19
18
15
18
17
17
15
14
12
13
14
12
13
13
12
12
9
5

D
7
12
13
10
12
10
13
13
21
12
11
10
15
18
21
15
11
16
13
12
14
14
17
14

L
10
9
9
14
13
15
14
15
10
16
18
19
16
14
13
18
21
18
20
21
20
20
20
27

F
76
79
85
71
67
66
51
57
72
51
54
36
38
49
49
48
52
52
61
40
66
45
42
35

41
35
56
60
58
56
44
56
59
45
58
38
39
52
46
51
64
59
73
65
86
66
66
69

Pts
94
87
85
76
75
73
70
67
66
66
62
61
60
60
57
54
53
52
52
51
50
50
44
29



Transfers In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Joined
Loan In
Loan In
Joined
Loan In
Loan In
Loan In
Loan In
Joined
Joined
Loan In
Joined
Joined
Joined
Transfers Out

Sold
Sold
Retired
Sold
Sold
Sold
Sold

Date

May-04
Jun-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Aug-04
Aug-04
Aug-04
Sep-04
Sep-04
Sep-04
Oct-04
Nov-04
Dec-04
Jan-05
Jan-05
Jan-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
May-05

May-04
May-04
Jun-04
Jun-04
Jun-04
Jul-04
Jul-04

Name

Danny Pugh
Michael Ricketts

Danny Cadamarteri

Julian Joachim
Paul Butler
Clarke Carlisle
Jermaine Wright
Matthew Spring
Simon Walton
Steve Guppy
Brian Deane
Neil Sullivan
Stephen Crainey
Andrew Keogh
Serge Branco
Martin Woods
Sean Gregan
Brett Ormerod
David Healy
John Oster
Nathan Blake
Gylfi Einarsson
Leandre Griffit
Paul Harrison
Michael Gray
Rob Hulse
Shaun Derry
Kevin Pressman
Marlon King
Sasa llic

lan Moore

Rob Hulse

Paul Robinson
Alan Smith
David Batty
Jason Wilcox
Michael Bridges
Stephen McPhail
James Milner

Fee From/To

£0 Manchester United
£0 Middlesbrough

£0 Bradford City

£0 Coventry City

£0 Wolverhampton Wanderers

£0 Queens Park Rangers
£0 Ipswich Town
£0 Luton Town
£0 Unknown
£0 Leicester City
£0 West Ham United
£0 Chelsea

£200,000 Southampton
£0 Unknown
£0 VB Stuttgart
£0 Unknown

£1,000,000 West Bromwich Albion

£0 Southampton

£650,000 Preston North End
£0 Sunderland
£0 Leicester City
£0 Lillestrom
£0 Southampton
£0 Liverpool
£0 Blackburn Rovers
£0 West Bromwich Albion

£300,000 Crystal Palace
£0 Leicester City
£0 Nottingham Forest
£0 Aberdeen

£50,000 Burnley
£1,100,000 West Bromwich Albion

£1,700,000 Tottenham Hotspur
£7,000,000 Manchester United
£0 Leicester City
£0 Bolton Wanderers
£0 Barnsley
£5,250,000 Newcastle United

Position

Utility
Forward
Forward
Forward
Centre-back
Centre-back
Midfield
Midfield
Midfield
Outside-left
Forward
Goalkeeper
Left-back
Forward
Midfield
Midfield
Midfield
Forward
Forward
Midfield
Forward
Midfield
Winger
Goalkeeper
Left-back
Forward
Midfield
Goalkeeper
Forward
Goalkeeper
Forward
Forward

Goalkeeper
Forward
Midfield
Midfield
Forward
Midfield
Midfield

Free

Free transfer, payment if promoted
Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

From school

Free transfer

Free transfer

Free transfer

One month loan move initially
School

Free transfer

From school

promotion

1 month loan

1 month
One month loan

1 month loan

1 month loan

3 month loan

3 month loan

Undisclosed fee

Free transfer, non-contract signing
Loan to end of season

Free transfer, non-contract signing

Further £50,000 if Leeds get promoted

Contract lapsed
Contract lapsed

Free transfer



Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Sold

Loan Out
Loan In Ended
Loan Out Ended
Loan Out Ended
Loan Out

Sold

Loan In Ended
Loan In Ended
Sold

Loan In Ended
Loan Out

Sold

Loan Out

Sold

Loan Out

Sold

Sold

Date
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Jul-04
Sep-04
Sep-04
Sep-04
Oct-04
Oct-04
Dec-04
Jan-05
Jan-05
Jan-05
Jan-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Feb-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
Mar-05
Mar-05

Name

Nick Barmby
Dominic Matteo
Mark Viduka

lan Harte

Danny Mills
Steve Guppy
Serge Branco
Danny Cadamarteri
Michael Duberry
Brett Ormerod
John Oster
Michael Duberry
Jamie McMaster
Scott Carson
Nathan Blake
Leandre Griffit
Andrew Keogh
Paul Harrison
Michael Ricketts
Michael Duberry
Jamie McMaster
Jamie McMaster
Julian Joachim
Brian Deane
Kevin Pressman

Fee From/To
£0 Hull City
£0 Blackburn Rovers
£4,500,000 Middlesbrough
£0 Levante
£0 Manchester City
£0 Stoke
£0 Unknown
£50,000 Sheffield United
£0 Stoke City
£0 Southampton
£0 Sunderland
£0 Stoke City
£0 Peterborough United
£1,000,000 Liverpool
£0 Leicester City
£0 Southampton
£50,000 Scunthorpe United
£0 Liverpool
£0 Stoke
£0 Stoke
£0 Chesterfield
£0 Chesterfield
£0 Walsall
£0 Sunderland
£0 Coventry City

Position
Midfield
Defender
Forward
Left-back
Defender
Outside-left
Midfield
Forward
Centre-back
Forward
Midfield
Centre-back
Midfield
Goalkeeper
Forward
Winger
Forward
Goalkeeper
Forward
Centre-back
Midfield
Midfield
Forward
Forward
Goalkeeper

Free transfer
Free transfer

Free transfer
Free transfer
Released
Released

3 month loan

Recalled, injury problems at Southampton
Ended early, breach of discipline
Recalled from loan early

1 month loan

End of loan

Loan spell ended

Undisclosed

End of loan

1 month loan

Free transfer

Loan to end of season, to be permanent
Permanent free transfer after initial loan
Loan until end of season

Free transfer

Free transfer, non-contract ended



