

The Mighty Mighty Whites The Definitive History of Leeds United - mightyleeds.co.uk



2004/05 Part 4 – Results, Table and Transfers

Part 1 - A nasty dose of reality

Part 2 - Cometh the hour, cometh the man

Part 3 - Dawning of a new era

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 2004/05 season

			u u			eri		
			an / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	ey	ster	ing ing nart	sl	oon fift
				ebe ane rain	Zarson Zarlisle McMa	Spr an adar	nter 7 ood hnse ogh ogh er	Blake inarss e Griff urrisor akke akke l Gray hnson llse erry King Pressn ore c
			Neil Sulliva Gary Kelly Gary Kelly - Michael I - Matthew - Frazer Ric - Frazer Ric - Simon Wa - Simon Wa - Michael R - Michael R	Rad De n C		. 9 4 ~ 7	n W n Jo n Jo Ke Hea Oste	
			Neil Sulliv Gary Kell, Michael Paul Butle Matthew Frazer R ermaine V Simon W Danny P Michael	Lucas Ra - Brian L Stephen - Steve C	- Scott (Clarke - Jamie - Craig	Aaron Matthe Gean Gr Danny Srett O	Martin Simon Andy k avid H Tohn O	- Nathan - Gylfi J - Leandh - Paul H - Paul H - Eirik F - Seth J - Rob H Shaun I - Marlon - Marlon - Lan M - Lan M - Sasa II
						- A - N Se Se - L Br	L - S - J - G - L - L - G - L - G - G - G - G - G	
Competition	Date Venue Opposition	Result Scorers	Crowd 2 2 9 9 2 10 10 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	30 3 - 24 24	. , , , , , ,	25 17 17 8 - 8 9 - 9	27 27 39 38 38 9	21 16 17 17 17 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Championship	7-Aug (h) Derby County	W 1-0 Richardson		S S U U				
Championship Championship	10-Aug (a) Gillingham 14-Aug (a) Wolverhampton W	L 1-2 Pugh D 0-0	10,739 GK RB CB CB LB M M M A A					
Championship	14-Aug (a) Wolverhampton W 21-Aug (h) Nottingham Forest	D 1-1 Guppy	28,397 GK RB CB CB U M M S M A S 31,808 GK RB CB U M M S M S A		U CB S			
Carling Cup 1st round	24-Aug (h) Huddersfield Town	W 1-0 Pugh	30,115 GK RB U CB M M U M A A		U CB S U			
Championship	29-Aug (a) Sheffield United	L 0-2	22,959 GK RB CB CB M M U M M M	A LB	U U S	S		
Championship	11-Sep (h) Coventry City	W 3-0 Carlisle, Joachim, Pugh	26,725 GK RB U CB M M M M S A	A LB	U CB S	U		
Championship	14-Sep (a) Plymouth Argyle	W 1-0 Keith og	20,555 GK RB U CB M M M M S A	A LB	U CB S	S		
Championship	18-Sep (a) Crewe Alexandra	D 2-2 Pugh 2	9,095 GK RB U CB M M M S A	A LB	U CB S	U M		
Carling Cup 2nd round	21-Sep (h) Swindon Town	W 1-0 Ricketts	18,476 GK RB U CB LB S M A M	S	U CB A	M M S		
Championship	24-Sep (h) Sunderland	L 0-1	28,926 GK RB U CB M M M S S	A LB	U CB	U M A		
Championship	28-Sep (h) Stoke City	D 0-0	25,759 GK RB U CB M M M U S	A LB	U CB	U M A		
Championship	2-Oct (a) Cardiff City	D 0-0	17,006 GK RB U CB M M S S	A LB	U CB	U M A		
Championship	16-Oct (h) Preston North End	W 1-0 Pugh	30,458 GK RB CB LB M M M A	S	U CB	S S M A U	J	
Championship	19-Oct (a) Reading	D 1-1 Walton	22,230 GK RB CB LB M M A S	S	U CB	U S M A		
Championship	23-Oct (a) Brighton & Hove Albion	L 0-1	6,716 GK RB CB LB M M A	S	U CB	S S M A	U	
Carling Cup 3rd round	26-Oct (a) Portsmouth	L 1-2 Deane	15,215 GK RB M CB LB S A	A	U CB		J M S	
Championship	31-Oct (h) Wigan Athletic	L 0-2	27,432 GK RB CB M S M LB U S	A	U CB	S M	M A	
Championship	3-Nov (h) Burnley	L 1-2 Wright	27,490 GK RB CB LB M U M S M	A	U CB	S M	SA	
Championship	6-Nov (a) Preston North End 13-Nov (a) Ipswich Town	W 4-2 Deane, Healy 2, Walton L 0-1	18,531 GK RB CB U S M M LB U	A	U CB	U M	A A	
Championship Championship	20-Nov (h) Queens Park Rangers	W 6-1 Healy, Deane 4, Wright	29,955 GK RB	A	U CB U CB	U M S M	A A A	
Championship	24-Nov (h) Watford	D 2-2 Wright, Carlisle	24,585 GK RB CB U M M LB S	A	U CB	U U M	A A	
Championship	29-Nov (a) Rotherham United	L 0-1	8,860 GK RB CB LB S M M A S	A	U CB	S U M	A A	
Championship	4-Dec (h) Leicester City	L 0-2	27,384 GK RB CB LB S M M S	A	U CB S	U M	A A	
Championship	10-Dec (a) West Ham United	D 1-1 Healy pen	30,684 GK RB CB CB LB M S M S	A	U S	U M	A A	
Championship	19-Dec (h) Millwall	D 1-1 Oster	26,265 GK RB CB CB LB M S M S	Α	UUU	M	A A	
Championship	26-Dec (a) Sunderland	W 3-2 Lennon, Deane, Joachim	43,253 GK RB CB CB LB M M S S	Α	U U	A M	S A	
Championship	28-Dec (h) Plymouth Argyle	W 2-1 Gilbert og, Healy	34,496 GK RB CB CB LB M M U S	A	US	A U M	A	
Championship	1-Jan (h) Crewe Alexandra	L 0-2	32,302 GK RB CB CB LB M S M S U		U	A M	A	A S
Championship	3-Jan (a) Coventry City	W 2-1 Blake, Healy	19,084 GK CB RB M M LB U S		U CB	A S M	A	A U
FA Cup 3rd round	8-Jan (a) Birmingham City	L 0-3	25,159 GK RB CB CB LB M M S U S		U	A M	A	A U
Championship	15-Jan (h) Cardiff City	D 1-1 Walton	29,548 GK RB CB CB LB M M M U A		U S	A S	A	U
Championship	22-Jan (a) Stoke City	W 1-0 Thomas og	18,372 GK RB CB LB M M S S	A	СВ	A U M	A	U U
Championship	26-Jan (a) Derby County	L 0-2	25,648 GK RB CB LB M S M A A	S	СВ	M	A	USU
Championship	29-Jan (h) Brighton & Hove Albion	D 1-1 Carlisle	27,033 GK RB CB LB M U	A	СВ	A S M	A	M U U S
Championship	5-Feb (a) Burnley	W 1-0 Einarsson	17,789 GK RB CB U M S S	A	CB	A U M	A	M LB U
Championship Championship	12-Feb (h) Reading 19-Feb (a) Wigan Athletic	W 3-1 Healy, Hulse 2 L 0-3	30,034 GK RB CB U S M S S 17,177 GK RB CB S M U U	U	CB CB	A M	A	M LB U A M
Championship	26-Feb (h) West Ham United	W 2-1 Hulse, Derry	34,115 GK RB CB CB U U M S	U	S	A M	A	LB U A M
Championship	6-Mar (a) Millwall	D 1-1 Hulse	11,510 GK RB CB CB U M		S	A M	A	LB S A M S U
Championship	12-Mar (h) Gillingham	D 1-1 Hulse	27,995 GK RB CB CB S M M	S	U	A M	A	LB U A S
Championship	16-Mar (a) Nottingham Forest	D 0-0	25,101 GK RB CB CB LB M M M	S	S	A	A	U S A U
Championship	2-Apr (h) Wolverhampton W	D 1-1 Derry	29,773 GK CB CB RB LB		U	M S	S	S M A M M U
Championship	5-Apr (h) Sheffield United	L 0-4	28,936 GK		S	M U S	M	U M A M M S
Championship	9-Apr (a) Watford	W 2-1 Hulse, Carlisle	16,306 GK RB CB S		СВ	A U M	A	U LB M A M S S
Championship	16-Apr (a) Queens Park Rangers	D 1-1 Seth Johnson	18,182 GK RB U S U S		CB	A S CB		M LB M A M A
Championship	23-Apr (h) Ipswich Town	D 1-1 Spring	29,607 GK RB CB M S S U		СВ	U M M		M LB A S A
Championship	1-May (a) Leicester City	L 0-2	26,593 GK RB CB M U S		СВ	S M M		M LB A S A U
Championship	8-May (h) Rotherham United	D 0-0	30,900 GK RB U CB S M LB	S		M M CB		A M A U U

Competition	Date Venue Opposition	Result Scorers	phou.) 1 - Neil Sullivan 2 - Gary Kelly 22 - Michael Duberry 6 - Paul Butler 26 - Matthew Kilgallon 15 - Frazer Richardson 7 - Jermaine Wright 18 - Simon Walton 17 - Matthew Spring 8 - Stephen Crainey 29 - Brian Deane 30 - Brian Deane 30 - Brian Deane 30 - Brian Deane 40 - Jamie Winter 25 - Aaron Lennon 17 - Matthew Spring 8 - Sean Gregan 16 - Danny Cadamarteri 9 - Brett Ormerod 40 - Jamie Winter 27 - Martin Woods 39 - Simon Johnson 38 - Andy Keogh 9 - David Healy 14 - John Oster 21 - Nathan Blake 16 - Gylfi Einarsson 17 - Leandre Griffit 13 - Paul Harrison 14 - Leandre Griffit 13 - Paul Harrison 19 - Eirik Bakke 32 - Rob Hulse 8 - Shaun Derry 14 - Marlon King 23 - Kevin Pressman	22 - Ian Moore 23 - Sasa Ilic 35 - Gavin Rothery
League Games			46 43 4 39 26 28 33 23 33 9 10 1 23 9 1 29 19 4 34 6 1 27 8 2 6 10 4 13 7 4	
League Subs			10 2 7 5 12 17 2 8 2 6 7 8 9 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 5	2
League Goals			1 3 3 5 2 6 1 4 1 1 7 1 1 1 6 2	
FA Cup Games			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
FA Cup Subs			1 1	
FA Cup Goals				
League Cup Games			3 3 2 1 2 1 1 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 1	
League Cup Subs				
League Cup Goals				
European Games				
European Subs				
European Goals				
Overall Games			50 47 5 41 28 31 35 25 36 11 13 1 24 10 2 32 1 20 6 37 6 2 28 8 3 6 10 4 13 7 4	4
Overall Subs			10 2 8 6 13 18 2 9 2 6 8 9 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 5	2
Overall Goals			1 3 3 6 1 2 7 1 4 1 1 7 1 1 1 1 6 2	

Manager - Kevin Blackwell Captain - Paul Butler

1st substitution
1st & 2nd substitution
2nd substitution
3rd substitution

Pos	Final Table - (P	W	D	L	F	A	Pts
1	Sunderland	46	29	7	10	76	41	94
2	Wigan Athletic	46	25	12	9	79	35	87
3	Ipswich Town	46	24	13	9	85	56	85
4	Derby County	46	22	10	14	71	60	76
5	Preston North End	46	21	12	13	67	58	75
6	West Ham United	46	21	10	15	66	56	73
7	Reading	46	19	13	14	51	44	70
8	Sheffield United	46	18	13	15	57	56	67
9	Wolverhampton Wanderers	46	15	21	10	72	59	66
10	Millwall	46	18	12	16	51	45	66
11	Queens Park Rangers	46	17	11	18	54	58	62
12	Stoke City	46	17	10	19	36	38	61
13	Burnley	46	15	15	16	38	39	60
14	Leeds United	46	14	18	14	49	52	60
15	Leicester City	46	12	21	13	49	46	57
16	Cardiff City	46	13	15	18	48	51	54
17	Plymouth Argyle	46	14	11	21	52	64	53
18	Watford	46	12	16	18	52	59	52
19	Coventry City	46	13	13	20	61	73	52
20	Brighton & Hove Albion	46	13	12	21	40	65	51
21	Crewe Alexandra	46	12	14	20	66	86	50
22	Gillingham	46	12	14	20	45	66	50
23	Nottingham Forest	46	9	17	20	42	66	44
24	Rotherham United	46	5	14	27	35	69	29

	Date	Name	Fee	From/To	Position	
Transfers In						
oined	May-04	Danny Pugh		£0 Manchester United	Utility	Free
oined	Jun-04	Michael Ricketts		£0 Middlesbrough	Forward	Free transfer, payment if promoted
oined	Jul-04	Danny Cadamarteri		£0 Bradford City	Forward	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Julian Joachim		£0 Coventry City	Forward	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Paul Butler		£0 Wolverhampton Wanderers	Centre-back	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Clarke Carlisle		£0 Queens Park Rangers	Centre-back	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Jermaine Wright		£0 Ipswich Town	Midfield	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Matthew Spring		£0 Luton Town	Midfield	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Simon Walton		£0 Unknown	Midfield	From school
ined	Jul-04	Steve Guppy		£0 Leicester City	Outside-left	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Brian Deane		£0 West Ham United	Forward	Free transfer
oined	Jul-04	Neil Sullivan		£0 Chelsea	Goalkeeper	Free transfer
oined	Aug-04	Stephen Crainey	£200,	000 Southampton	Left-back	One month loan move initially
oined	Aug-04	Andrew Keogh		£0 Unknown	Forward	School
oined	Aug-04	Serge Branco		£0 VfB Stuttgart	Midfield	Free transfer
oined	Sep-04	Martin Woods		£0 Unknown	Midfield	From school
ined	Sep-04	Sean Gregan	£1,000,	000 West Bromwich Albion	Midfield	promotion
oan In	Sep-04	Brett Ormerod		£0 Southampton	Forward	1 month loan
ined	Oct-04	David Healy	£650,	000 Preston North End	Forward	
oan In	Nov-04	John Oster		£0 Sunderland	Midfield	1 month
oan In	Dec-04	Nathan Blake		£0 Leicester City	Forward	One month loan
ined	Jan-05	Gylfi Einarsson		£0 Lillestrom	Midfield	
oan In	Jan-05	Leandre Griffit		£0 Southampton	Winger	1 month loan
oan In	Jan-05	Paul Harrison		£0 Liverpool	Goalkeeper	1 month loan
oan In	Feb-05	Michael Gray		£0 Blackburn Rovers	Left-back	3 month loan
oan In	Feb-05	Rob Hulse		£0 West Bromwich Albion	Forward	3 month loan
oined	Feb-05	Shaun Derry	£300,	000 Crystal Palace	Midfield	Undisclosed fee
ined	Feb-05	Kevin Pressman		£0 Leicester City	Goalkeeper	Free transfer, non-contract signing
oan In	Mar-05	Marlon King		£0 Nottingham Forest	Forward	Loan to end of season
ined	Mar-05	Sasa Ilic		£0 Aberdeen	Goalkeeper	Free transfer, non-contract signing
oined	Mar-05	Ian Moore	£50,	000 Burnley	Forward	Further £50,000 if Leeds get promoted
oined	May-05	Rob Hulse	£1,100,	000 West Bromwich Albion	Forward	
ransfers Out						
old	May-04	Paul Robinson	£1,700,	000 Tottenham Hotspur	Goalkeeper	
old	May-04	Alan Smith	£7,000,	000 Manchester United	Forward	
etired	Jun-04	David Batty			Midfield	Contract lapsed
old	Jun-04	Jason Wilcox		£0 Leicester City	Midfield	Contract lapsed
old	Jun-04	Michael Bridges		£0 Bolton Wanderers	Forward	
old	Jul-04	Stephen McPhail		£0 Barnsley	Midfield	Free transfer
old	Jul-04	James Milner	£5,250,	000 Newcastle United	Midfield	

	Date	Name	Fee	From/To	Position	
Sold	Jul-04	Nick Barmby		£0 Hull City	Midfield	Free transfer
Sold	Jul-04	Dominic Matteo		£0 Blackburn Rovers	Defender	Free transfer
Sold	Jul-04	Mark Viduka	£4,500,0	00 Middlesbrough	Forward	
Sold	Jul-04	Ian Harte		£0 Levante	Left-back	Free transfer
Sold	Jul-04	Danny Mills		£0 Manchester City	Defender	Free transfer
Sold	Sep-04	Steve Guppy		£0 Stoke	Outside-left	Released
Sold	Sep-04	Serge Branco		£0 Unknown	Midfield	Released
Sold	Sep-04	Danny Cadamarteri	£50,0	00 Sheffield United	Forward	
Loan Out	Oct-04	Michael Duberry		£0 Stoke City	Centre-back	3 month loan
Loan In Ended	Oct-04	Brett Ormerod		£0 Southampton	Forward	Recalled, injury problems at Southampton
Loan Out Ended	Dec-04	John Oster		£0 Sunderland	Midfield	Ended early, breach of discipline
Loan Out Ended	Jan-05	Michael Duberry		£0 Stoke City	Centre-back	Recalled from loan early
Loan Out	Jan-05	Jamie McMaster		£0 Peterborough United	Midfield	1 month loan
Sold	Jan-05	Scott Carson	£1,000,0	00 Liverpool	Goalkeeper	
Loan In Ended	Jan-05	Nathan Blake		£0 Leicester City	Forward	End of loan
Loan In Ended	Feb-05	Leandre Griffit		£0 Southampton	Winger	Loan spell ended
Sold	Feb-05	Andrew Keogh	£50,0	00 Scunthorpe United	Forward	Undisclosed
Loan In Ended	Feb-05	Paul Harrison		£0 Liverpool	Goalkeeper	End of loan
Loan Out	Feb-05	Michael Ricketts		£0 Stoke	Forward	1 month loan
Sold	Mar-05	Michael Duberry		£0 Stoke	Centre-back	Free transfer
oan Out	Mar-05	Jamie McMaster		£0 Chesterfield	Midfield	Loan to end of season, to be permanent
Sold	Mar-05	Jamie McMaster		£0 Chesterfield	Midfield	Permanent free transfer after initial loan
oan Out	Mar-05	Julian Joachim		£0 Walsall	Forward	Loan until end of season
Sold	Mar-05	Brian Deane		£0 Sunderland	Forward	Free transfer
Sold	Mar-05	Kevin Pressman		£0 Coventry City	Goalkeeper	Free transfer, non-contract ended